### IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

### NO. 2012-CA-01299-COA

## IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF BOYCE ELMORE, DECEASED: KATHLEEN ELMORE JAMISON, ADMINISTRATOR

v.

## **CEDRIC WILLIAMS**

### APPELLEE

**APPELLANT** 

DATE OF JUDGMENT:	07/06/2012
TRIAL JUDGE:	HON. EDWIN H. ROBERTS JR.
COURT FROM WHICH APPEALED:	MARSHALL COUNTY CHANCERY
	COURT
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT:	R. BRADLEY BEST
	EDWARD RUSSELL MCNEES
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE:	WILLIAM F. SCHNELLER JR.
NATURE OF THE CASE:	CIVIL - WILLS, TRUSTS, AND ESTATES
TRIAL COURT DISPOSITION:	MOTION TO DISMISS DENIED
DISPOSITION:	REVERSED, RENDERED AND
	REMANDED: 11/26/2013
MOTION FOR REHEARING FILED.	

MOTION FOR REHEARING FILED: MANDATE ISSUED:

### **BEFORE GRIFFIS, P.J., MAXWELL AND FAIR, JJ.**

### **GRIFFIS, P.J., FOR THE COURT:**

¶1. Kathleen Elmore Jamison, the administrator of the estate of Boyce Elmore, appeals the chancellor's decision that found Cedric Williams to be an illegitimate son and heir of Boyce. In this appeal, Kathleen argues that the chancellor erred in his application of the statute of limitations. We find reversible error and render a judgment in favor of Kathleen. We also remand for further estate proceedings consistent with this opinion.

FACTS

¶2. On November 5, 2000, Boyce died intestate in Marshall County, Mississippi.

¶3. On March 13, 2002, Kathleen filed a petition for letters of administration. In the petition, Kathleen alleged that she was the sole heir-at-law. On August 15, 2003, Kathleen filed an amended petition, adding Tekeyia Elmore Eaton as an additional surviving heir-at-law. On August 21, 2003, the estate was opened and the chancellor appointed Kathleen as the administrator for the estate. On August 25, 2003, letters of administration were issued to Kathleen, and she filed the affidavit of creditors. On August 28, 2003, notice to creditors was published. On September 25, 2003, proof of publication of the notice of creditors was filed.

¶4. On March 2, 2011, Cedric filed a motion for removal of Kathleen as the administrator and other relief. Kathleen responded to the motion. She alleged that Cedric lacked standing as an interested party.

¶5. On July 7, 2011, Cedric filed a "Complaint for Determination of Heirs/Paternity." In response, Kathleen raised three affirmative defenses: (1) lack of standing, (2) failure to state a claim, and (3) statute of limitations. On July 22, 2011, Kathleen filed a motion to dismiss the complaint on these grounds.

 $\P6.$  After a hearing, on October 11, 2011, the chancellor entered an order that denied the motion to dismiss and permitted Cedric to intervene. A paternity hearing was held on June 19, 2012. On July 11, 2012, the chancellor entered an order finding Cedric to be an illegitimate son of Boyce and an heir of his intestate estate. It is from this judgment Kathleen now appeals.

#### STANDARD OF REVIEW

¶7. In re Estate of Thomas, 883 So. 2d 1173, 1176 (¶9) (Miss. 2004), the supreme court cited the applicable standard of review as follows: "An appellate court will not disturb the factual findings of a chancellor unless such findings are manifestly wrong or clearly erroneous. If there is substantial evidence to support the chancellor's findings of fact, those findings must be affirmed. On questions of law, this Court reviews the record de novo." (Internal citations and quotation marks omitted).

## ANALYSIS

I. Whether the chancellor erred in applying the ninety-day statute of limitations and finding it tolled rather than the one year statute of limitations found in Mississippi Code Annotated section 91-1-15 (Rev. 2013).

¶8. Kathleen claims that the chancellor erred, as a matter of law, when he applied the ninety-day limitations period and found it to be tolled rather than the one-year limitations period found in Mississippi Code Annotated section 91-1-15(3)(c).

¶9. Cedric has alleged that he was the illegitimate child of Boyce. As such, Cedric claims

that he is entitled to inherit from Boyce's intestate estate.

An illegitimate shall inherit from and through the illegitimate's natural father . . . according to the statutes of descent and distribution if: . . .

There has been an adjudication of paternity after the death of the intestate, based upon clear and convincing evidence, in an heirship proceeding under Sections 91-1-27 and 91-1-29. However, no such claim of inheritance shall be recognized unless the action seeking an adjudication of paternity is filed within one (1) year after the death of the intestate or within ninety (90) days after the first publication of notice to creditors to present their claims, whichever is less; and such time period shall run notwithstanding the minority of a child. This one-year limitation shall be self-executing and may not be tolled for any reason, including lack of notice. If an administrator is appointed

for the estate of the intestate and notice to creditors is given, then the limitation period shall be reduced to ninety (90) days after the first publication of notice, if less than one (1) year from the date of the intestate's death; provided actual, written notice is given to all potential illegitimate heirs who could be located with reasonable diligence.

Miss. Code Ann. § 91-1-15(3)(c).<sup>1</sup>

¶10. Section 91-1-15(3)(c) "provides two time periods, only one of which is to be used."

Thomas, 883 So. 2d at 1178 (¶19). The chancellor clearly relied on the ninety-day

limitations period. He found that Kathleen, as administrator:

[F]ailed to use reasonable diligence to ascertain potential heirs of [Boyce]. [Kathleen]'s failure prohibited [Cedric] from receiving notice of the administration of [Boyce]'s estate, as well as getting notice of publication of [n]otice to [c]reditors. Thus, [Kathleen]'s failure to give such notice results in the tolling of the 90-day statute. Therefore, [Cedric] was prevented by [Kathleen] from conforming to the statutory time limitation in [section] 91-1-15(3)(c) of the Mississippi Code Annotated.

As a result, the chancellor entered a judgment that found that Cedric's Complaint to

Since 2005, the statute has been amended twice. In 2005, the Legislature amended section 91-1-15(3)(c) and added the third sentence of the paragraph, which reads: "This one-year limitation shall be self-executing and may not be tolled for any reason, including lack of notice." In 2008, the Legislature amended section 91-1-15(3)(c) and added that the 90-day limitation period required actual written notice be given to potential illegitimate heirs.

The amended language does not determine the outcome of this appeal, so it is not necessary that we consider the amendments further.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Before 2005, section 91-1-15(3)(c) in relevant part read:

However no such claim of inheritance shall be recognized unless the action seeking an adjudication of paternity is filed within one (1) year after the death of the intestate or within ninety (90) days after the first publication of notice to creditors to present their claims, whichever is less; and such time period shall run notwithstanding the minority of a child.

Determine Heirs/Paternity had been timely filed, and that he was a lawful heir of Boyce's estate.

¶11. If this case were to be decided under the current version of section 91-1-15(3)(c), Cedric would have been required to file the "action seeking an adjudication of paternity . . . within one (1) year after the death of the intestate or within ninety (90) days after the first publication of notice to creditors to present their claims, whichever is less . . . ." Under the facts of this case, Cedric's one-year limitations period would have expired on November 4, 2001. The ninety-day limitations period would have expired at the earliest on November 26, 2003. Since the one-year limitations period would have expired first, section 91-1-15(3)(c) would have barred any action to adjudicate paternity after November 4, 2001.

¶12. However, our review does not end here. We cannot find the chancellor in error for not applying the one-year limitations period. At the opening of the hearing, Kathleen's attorney argued to the chancellor: "I think opposing counsel and I agree that under the statute [(section 91-1-15(3)(c))], the one-year statute doesn't apply here because it requires that no administrator has been appointed. Therefore the 90-day period would apply." Although we are inclined to find that the one-year statute of limitations applies to the facts of this case and Cedric is barred from seeking relief because he filed outside of this time period, we nevertheless rely upon the "well-recognized rule . . . that a trial court will not be put in error on appeal for a matter not presented to it for decision." *McDonald v. McDonald*, 39 So. 3d 868, 885 (¶54) (Miss. 2010) (quoting *Mills v. Nichols*, 467 So. 2d 924, 931 (Miss. 1985)).

¶13. We find no error as to this issue.

*II.* Whether the chancellor erred in finding that the ninety-day statutory

#### limitation period was not untolled.

¶14. Kathleen next argues that the chancellor erred when he found the statutory limitation period tolled, but did not find it untolled when Cedric intervened in the estate proceeding. Thus, Kathleen contends that even if we find the ninety-day limitations period is appropriate, the chancellor erred because it ran before Cedric filed the Complaint for Determination of Heirs/Paternity.

¶15. Cedric filed his motion for removal of Kathleen as administrator on March 2, 2011. Kathleen asserts that this filing restarted, or untolled, the clock on the ninety-day limitations period, which had previously been tolled. She argues that Cedric's filing demonstrates active participation in the administration process of the estate and obviates the need for any further notice. She claims that the filing of a motion equals a general appearance in the estate matter. Kathleen contends that the ninety-day limitations period should have started to run on March 2, 2011, at the latest.

¶16. As stated above, the chancellor found that Kathleen had failed to give notice to Cedric, and the failure tolled the ninety-day limitations period. The chancellor then held that the effect of Kathleen's failure to give notice prejudiced Cedric because he "was prevented by [Kathleen] from conforming to the statutory time limitation in [section] 91-1-15(3)(c) of the Mississippi Code Annotated."

¶17. Once Cedric filed a motion in the estate matter, it could no longer be said that he did not have notice of the estate proceeding or the statutory time limitation in section 91-1-15(3)(c). Cedric's motion for removal of the administrator acknowledged that the estate was opened on August 21, 2003, noted his understanding that Kathleen was appointed administrator, and noted that Kathleen had published notice to creditors but had taken no further action to proceed with the disposition of the estate.

¶18. We find that the chancellor should have found the limitations period untolled, or that the limitations period should have begun to run when Cedric had actual notice of the estate proceeding. When he filed his motion, on March 2, 2011, Cedric entered an appearance in Boyce's estate proceeding and was on notice of Kathleen's actions. Likewise, Cedric was then on notice that he had ninety days from March 2, 2011, to file a proceeding to adjudicate his paternity under section 91-1-15(3)(c). As a result, the limitations period in section 91-1-15(3)(c) expired no later than May 31, 2011.

¶19. Cedric waited until July 7, 2011, to serve and file his Complaint for Determination of Heirs/Paternity. Pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated section 91-1-15(3)(c), we find that Cedric filed his complaint for adjudication of paternity outside of the ninety-day limitations period. The limitations period for Cedric expired on May 31, 2011, at the latest. Because he did not bring his claim within the required limitations period, Cedric is barred from doing so now. We find that the chancellor committed reversible error. We reverse the chancellor's judgment that found Cedric to be a lawful heir of Boyce's, and render a judgment that dismisses Cedric's Complaint for Determination of Heirs/Paternity. We also remand this action for the chancellor to conclude the administration of the estate consistent with this opinion.

# **¶20.** THE JUDGMENT OF THE CHANCERY COURT OF MARSHALL COUNTY IS REVERSED; JUDGMENT IS RENDERED DISMISSING THE APPELLEE'S COMPLAINT FOR DETERMINATION OF HEIRS/PATERNITY; AND THIS CASE IS REMANDED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS CONSISTENT WITH THIS OPINION. ALL COSTS OF THIS APPEAL ARE ASSESSED TO THE APPELLEE.

7

## LEE, C.J., IRVING, P.J., ISHEE, MAXWELL, FAIR AND JAMES, JJ., CONCUR. BARNES, J., CONCURS IN RESULT ONLY. CARLTON, J., DISSENTS WITH SEPARATE WRITTEN OPINION. ROBERTS, J., NOT PARTICIPATING.

#### CARLTON, J., DISSENTING:

I respectfully dissent from the majority's opinion, and I would affirm the chancellor's ¶21. judgment. In his opinion, the chancellor found the present case akin to In re Estate of Thomas, 883 So. 2d 1173 (Miss. 2004), since the administratror in both cases failed to provide notice of the administration of the intestate's estate to the illegitimate heir. An administrator of an estate possesses "a duty to use reasonable diligence to ascertain potential heirs." Id. at 1177 (¶12).<sup>2</sup> Administrators also possess the duty to "provide notice to known or reasonably ascertainable illegitimate children who are potential heirs and whose claims would be barred if the [ninety]-day statutory period had run." Id. The chancellor herein acknowledged in his opinion that in Estate of Thomas, the Mississippi Supreme Court reversed the decision of this Court and rendered an opinion holding that the one-year limitation period can be tolled in a determination-of-heirs suit because the administrator failed in her duty to use reasonable diligence to ascertain potential heirs and to provide notice to known or reasonably ascertainable illegitimate children who are potential heirs to the intestate's estate. Id. at 1179 (¶3); see also In re Estate of Johnson, 705 So. 2d 819, 822 (Miss. 1996); Smith ex rel. Young v. Estate of King, 579 So. 2d 1250, 1252 (Miss. 1991). After reviewing the law applicable to the time limitation, tolling, and requirements of ¶22.

due-process notice, and the law favoring inheritance by illegitimate children, the chancellor

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> An administrator possesses a statutory duty to provide notice. *See* Miss. Code Ann. § 91-1-29 (Rev. 2013).

then provided that in the instant case, the record is apparent that Kathleen, the administrator, knew of Cedric's status as a the possible illegitimate son of the decedent, Boyce, and failed to provide him notice of the administration. The chancellor acknowledged that Cedric and Boyce worked together, that Cedric's name was listed in Boyce's obituary, and that Cedric attended Boyce's funeral. The chancellor found that Kathleen's failure to provide Cedric notice of the administration of Boyce's estate and her failure to provide Cedric with the notice of publication to the creditors prohibited Cedric from conforming to the statutory time limit set forth in Mississippi Code Annotated section 91-1-15(3)(c) (Rev. 2013). Under Mississippi law, an administrator acts as the fiduciary for all persons interested in the estate. Estate of Thomas, 883 So. 2d at 1177 (¶12). The chancellor found that the Kathleen's failure in her duty to provide such notice resulted in the tolling of the ninety-day time limit of section 91-1-15(3)(c).<sup>3</sup> The chancellor then allowed Cedric to intervene and establish heirship and paternity and, after a hearing on this matter, the chancellor entered an order finding Cedric to be the illegitimate son of Boyce.

¶23. Similar to the evidence establishing paternity summarized by this Court in *In re Estate* of *Kendrick*, 46 So. 3d 386, 390 (¶17) (Miss. Ct. App. 2010), the record further shows that the chancellor heard testimony from various witnesses with personal knowledge attesting to Boyce's public acknowledgments of his paternity of Cedric and also of his financial support of Cedric over the years. The record shows Boyce paid for Cedric's college tuition at Northwest Community College. Cedric worked with Boyce at his restaurant and testimony reflects Boyce introduced Cedric as his son. A photograph of Cedric and Boyce was

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> See Miss. Code Ann. § 91-1-29 (notice required by statute).

displayed at a family reunion, along with other pictures of family members. The record shows that when Cedric came home from college, he lived with Boyce and his wife, Kathleen. Cedric's mother, Linda Brown, testified as to her former romantic relationship with Boyce and as to Cedric's birth at home. She also testified as to her exclusive sexual relationship with Boyce when Cedric was conceived. A review of the testimony in the record from the heirship/paternity hearing shows Boyce publicly acknowledged to others that he had a child coming before Cedric was born. Cedric testified about Boyce's public acceptance and acknowledgment of him as a son and of Boyce teaching him the restaurant business.<sup>4</sup> Cedric also explained that Kathleen pulled him aside after his father passed away and told him that she knew that Cedric was Boyce's son. Cedric also testified as to Kathleen's subsequent change in behavior towards him after Boyce's death.

¶24. The chancellor found that Kathleen alone challenged the paternity, and found that all the other witnesses that testified confirmed Boyce's acknowledgment of Cedric as his son and supported Cedric's claim of paternity. After reviewing all the evidence and testimony, the chancellor found by clear and convincing evidence that Cedric was shown to be Boyce's son.

¶25. The majority reverses the decision of the chancellor, finding Cedric to constitute a lawful heir of Boyce, and renders a judgment dismissing Cedric's complaint for a determination of heirs/paternity. In *Estate of King*, 579 So. 2d at 1254, the Mississippi

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> See also In re Estate of Robinson, 540 So. 2d 30, 34 (Miss. 1989) (finding illegitimate son established paternity of decedent by clear and convincing evidence, which included testimony of witnesses and by implied acknowledgments).

Supreme Court explained that the ninety-day time limit is not self-executing, and "operates in conjunction with the probate proceedings to bar the petitioner's right to assert a claim to the deceased's property." The *Estate of King* court found that the administrator "was required to provide actual notice to known or reasonably ascertainable illegitimate children who were potential heirs and whose claims would be barred by the running of the ninety[-]day period from the notice of publication to creditors under . . . [section] 91-1-15(3)(c)." *Estate of King*, 579 So. 2d at 1254. The supreme court explained that "to hold otherwise would encourage administrators and executors to do exactly what Mrs. King [(the administrator)] did" and, like the Kathleen in the case before us, "benefit as an heir at law" by failing to perform her duty to provide notice and "setting in motion the shorter filing period." *Id.* Mississippi Supreme Court precedent holds that an administrator "may not take inconsistent positions which could be detrimental to beneficiaries, on the one hand, and beneficial to herself on the other hand." *Estate of Johnson*, 705 So. 2d at 823 (¶30).

 $\P 26$ . I respectfully dissent, as I find substantial evidence supporting the chancellor's finding that Kathleen's failure to provide Cedric notice of the administration of Boyce's estate resulted in the tolling of the ninety-day time limit of section 91-1-15(3)(c). Accordingly, I would affirm the chancellor's judgment allowing Cedric to intervene and finding Cedric to be a lawful heir of Boyce. As stated in *Estate of Kendrick*, 46 So. 3d at 389-90 ( $\P 14$ ), "we will not disturb the factual findings of a chancellor unless such findings are manifestly wrong or clearly erroneous." Additionally, "[i]f there is substantial evidence to support the

chancellor's findings of fact, those findings must be affirmed." Id. at 390 ( $\P14$ ).<sup>5</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> See also Estate of King, 579 So. 2d at 1252 (finding administrator perpetuated a fraud on the court by failing to tell the court about a potential heir).